

SUPREME COURT OF ARIZONA

JEANNE KENTCH; TED BOYD; ABRAHAM
HAMADEH; and REPUBLICAN NATIONAL
COMMITTEE,

Petitioners/Plaintiffs/Contestant,

v.

HON. LEE F. JANTZEN, Judge of the Superior
Court of the State of Arizona, in and for the
County of Mohave,

Respondent,

and

KRIS MAYES, an individual;

Real Party in Interest/Contestee,

and

ADRIAN FONTES, in his official capacity as the
Secretary of State, *et al.*,

Nominal Defendants.

Arizona Supreme Court
No. CV-23-0205-SA

Arizona Court of Appeals,
Division One
No. 1-CA-CV 23-0472

Superior Court of Arizona,
Mohave County
No. S8015CV202201468

RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR SPECIAL ACTION

Craig A. Morgan (AZ Bar No. 023373)

Shayna Stuart (AZ Bar No. 034819)

Jake T. Rapp (AZ Bar No. 036208)

SHERMAN & HOWARD L.L.C.

2555 East Camelback Road, Suite 1050

Phoenix, Arizona 85016

CMorgan@ShermanHoward.com

*Attorneys for Defendant Arizona Secretary of
State Adrian Fontes*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF ISSUES	4
III. THE FACTS.....	4
IV. ARGUMENT AND JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	5
A. THE COURT SHOULD DECLINE JURISDICTION AND SANCTION PETITIONERS.....	5
1. THE COURT SHOULD DECLINE JURISDICTION BECAUSE THE PETITION DOES NOT RAISE A QUESTION UNDER RULE 3.....	5
2. THE COURT SHOULD DECLINE JURISDICTION BECAUSE PETITIONERS HAVE AN EQUALLY PLAIN, SPEEDY, AND ADEQUATE REMEDY BY APPEAL	11
3. THE COURT SHOULD DECLINE JURISDICTION BECAUSE THE PETITION DOES NOT COMPLY WITH RULE 7(B)	12
4. THE COURT SHOULD SANCTION PETITIONERS BECAUSE THEY MISREPRESENTED THE RECORD TO THE COURT	17
a) Arizona Rule Of Civil Appellate Procedure 25.....	18
b) A.R.S. § 12-349	19
c) Sanctions Here Are Warranted.....	20
5. PETITIONERS ARE NOT ENTITLED TO ATTORNEYS’ FEES	23
V. CONCLUSION.....	23
APPENDIX.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Ariz. Libertarian Party v. Regan</i> , 189 F.Supp.3d 920 (D. Ariz. 2016)	15
<i>Arizonans for Second Chances, Rehabilitation, & Public Safety v. Hobbs</i> , 249 Ariz. 396 (2020).....	5, 6, 13, 15, 16
<i>Bowyer v. Ducey</i> , 506 F.Supp.3d 699 (D. Ariz. 2020)	17
<i>Caruso v. Superior Court</i> , 100 Ariz. 167, 412 P.2d 463 (1966).....	6
<i>City of Casa Grande v. Ariz. Water Co.</i> , 199 Ariz. 547 (App. 2001)	20
<i>Cook v. Ryan</i> , 249 Ariz. 272 (App. 2020).....	10
<i>Democratic Party v. Ford</i> , 228 Ariz. 545 (App. 2012).....	20
<i>Embury v. King</i> , 361 F.3d 562 (9th Cir. 2004), as amended (May 17, 2004), amended, 02- 15030, 2004 WL 1088297 (9th Cir. May 17, 2004).....	8
<i>Estabrook v. J. C. Penney Co.</i> , 105 Ariz. 302, 464 P.2d 325 (1970).....	7
<i>Filer v. Maricopa Cnty.</i> , 68 Ariz. 11 (1948).....	7
<i>Kari Lake v. Katie Hobbs, et al.</i> , CV2022-095403).....	3, 21
<i>Kelley v. Ariz. Dept. of Corr.</i> , 154 Ariz. 476 (1987).....	13
<i>Kord's Ambulance Serv., Inc. v. City of Tucson</i> , 157 Ariz. 311, 757 P.2d 115 (App. 1988).....	6
<i>League of Ariz. Cities & Towns v. Martin</i> , 219 Ariz. 556 (2009).....	15
<i>Mathieu v. Mahoney</i> ,	

174 Ariz. 456 (1993).....	15
<i>Matter of Levine</i> ,	
174 Ariz. 146 (1993), reinstatement granted, 176 Ariz. 535 (1993)	19
<i>Neary v. Frantz</i> ,	
141 Ariz. 171, 685 P.2d 1323 (App. 1984).....	6
<i>Schoenberger v. Bd. of Adjustment of City of Phoenix</i> ,	
124 Ariz. 528 (1980).....	14
<i>Sotomayor v. Burns</i> ,	
199 Ariz. 81 (2000).....	14, 15, 16
<i>Southern California Edison Co. v. Peabody W. Coal Co.</i> ,	
194 Ariz. 47 (1999).....	7
<i>SW Voter Registration Educ. Project v. Shelly</i> ,	
344 F.3d 914 (9th Cir. 2003).....	17
<i>Takieh v. O’Meara</i> ,	
252 Ariz. 51 (App. 2021), review denied (Apr. 7, 2022)	20

Statutes, Rules, and Regulations

A.R.S. § 12-122.....	7
A.R.S. § 12-123.....	7
A.R.S. § 12-349.....	8, 17, 19
A.R.S. § 12-350.....	20
ARCAP 25	17, 18
Ariz. R. Civ. P. 16.....	6, 9
Ariz. R. Civ. P. 52.....	7
Ariz. R. Civ. P. 54.....	2, 6, 7
Ariz. R. Civ. P. 60.....	3, 4, 20
Ariz. R. Civ. P. 7.1	7
Ariz. R. Sup. Ct. ER 3.3.....	17, 19
Arizona Rule of Special Action Procedure 1(a)	12
Arizona Rule of Special Action Procedure 3.....	1, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 11, 13
Arizona Rule of Special Action Procedure 4(g).....	18
Arizona Rule of Special Action Procedure 7(b).....	2, 4, 12, 13

Arizona Rule of Special Action Procedure 7(e)13
Arizona Rule of Special Action Procedure 7(i)17
Arizona Rule of Special Action Procedure 8(a)2, 11

Other Authorities

Ariz. Const. art. VI, § 14.....7
Hon. Jennifer M. Perkins, *Tips for Successful Special Action Litigation*, Ariz.
Att’y, April 2022 (2022)2, 11
